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Re-Emeqeace of Malaria ha Aadlara

Pradesh

2554. SHRI K .. \. SWAMI : Will the
Minister of HEALTH A!'.~ FAMILY
WElFARE be pleast>d to state:

(a) whether Government are aware of the Re-emergmce of mahria as a serious problem in Andhra Pradr·sh:

(b) whether Government are awa1 e of repo!'ls that existing varieties of mosquitoes have developed immunity from D.D.T. etc; anrl

(c) if so, steps lx:ing taken by Government to control this health hazard?

THE ~fiNISTER OF STATE I:'\
THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AAL>
FAMILY \VELFARE (SHRI ~IHAR
RANJA~ . L\SKAR) : (a) No. In fact thne ha" been a declin<· iu the inci-
ckn-;c of l\hlaria in the Andhra Pradesh State as compared to previous years a" indicated below:

Year Iucidr.nr(·

1977 I, q,6:lo

'97~ ss.s76

1g8o (up to Sept. 20,828
rg8o)

(b) .7\o.

[c) Daes not arise.

Setting ap of a Nationtl Institute of Yop in Delhi

2555· SHRI ARVIND NETAM :
Will the Minister of HEALTH A:\TD
F A~HL Y \VELFARE be pleased to state :

(a) wh~ther it is a fact that Govern•
ment are considering a proposal to set up a National Institute of Yoga in Delhi in the near future:

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) whether such type of centres will also be opened in other parts of the country?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
TilE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI NTHAR

RAl'{JAN LASKAR) : :(a) and {b). The
;Governing Body of the Central Retearch Institute for Yoga, which ia fully financed by the Central Governmmt, has decided :to upgrade the institute to the status of a National Institute of Yoga. The details
,of the proposed National Institute are
,being worked cut by the Institute. Formal
!proposal for upgradation of the Ins-
.titutr- has not yet been received for consi-
df"ration by the Government.

(c) :No.

Complaint• apiuat D. T.C. Boud
I

!2556. DR. VASANf KUMAR PAN-
DIT : \\'ill the Minister of SHIPPING
.\'ND TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received complaints against the Board of the Ddhi Transport Corporation;

(.b) whether Government are considering the reorganisation of DTC Board, its function, administration and working;

(c) whethrr there have recently been instances of by passing usual norms of procedures of proper functioning of this Board; and

(d) if so, what are the decisions of Government with regard to the DTC Board, its personnel and the ambit of their authority.

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
IMINISTR Y OF SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT (SHRI BtiTA SINGH)

(a) No,Sir.

'(h) No, Sir.

(c) No such instance has been reported to the Government.

(d) Does not arise.

Com.pea•ation paid by Upada

!Z557· SHRI AJITSINH DABHI :
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AF·
FAIRS be pleased to refer to the reply given to SQ. No. 78o on 4th August, 1977 regarding settlement of claim& of Indians evicted from Uganda and state :

(a) whether it is a fact that out of 153~
claims made by the Indian citizens of'
Uganda through our High Commission in Uganda, 1035 are substantiated and considered for compensation by the Uganda Government but the Uganda Government had paid compensation in respect of only
625 claims ;
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(b) wbether CU' }ljp CoDmaillioa in Upnda hu been &akin& auy actioa to K'QJfe payment ol compentatiOil for the r~ 410 e1ai1m ; and

(c) dae nYD.lber of~ out of 410 ca.so in wbich payment bu been made and the au:p. which Govem~nt propos~.: to take to teCW'e payment in the case of remaining cues ?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERN . .-.L
AFFAIRS (SHRI P. V. NARASIMH.\
RAO) : (a} Yes. Sir. Out of the clainu which were filed by the Indian High Com.milaioa in Kampala on behalf of the
~b with the Ugandan Evaluation Committee, 10!}8 clainu were substantiated and considered fur compcmation.
They basically included claims in re.)pect of bWldiugs, plants and machinery, Ugandan Government stocks, insurance policies, blocked funds and aodal security funds.
An l.(p'eement was reached under which compensation was to be paid by the U ganda Government for 628 claims.

(b) and (c). In regard to the remain-
iq 410 claims which mainly concerned gratuity, pensions, salaries, refund of im-
migratwn depmits, refund of income ta'<, provident fuud . deposit~ of claims with govc:ntment del;_'arlments, baggag<· in:.urance and freight, it was drcided that these claims be pursued thmugh diplomatic channds or ~tablish('ct procedur("S.

Our High Commission in Kampala hu been taking up th("se claim, with thf"
~gandau JOvernment. C':'rrt>ntly Uganda
11 prepanng fbr an elecuon. Our High Comnussion will take up this matt("r with the new Governm('nt when it is established.

Shlppbas aiad Tnuaapcm J llftior Eap aeen Ia Madrae Port Trast

2558. SHRI E. BALANANDAN . Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TR·A~S-PORT be pleas:-- "'<1 to state :

. (a) w~ether it is a fact rhat .Junior En-
gmeen &n Madras Port Trust pos.-;.:ssing Graduete ders .-e placed in Class III r.adre at a very ilew grwle ;

(b) the rea'lQDS for not placing them in Clals U or a.. I grade as in the c:ase in other Ports or cstabtiahment under lbe Central Government ;

(c) whether \he Gover-nmeat prepoae to felllltMt Uds diecrimiaatioo toward~ tar.
J.-r ~ of M.Mlras Pwt Trust by ~ tllcm to a... II or Class I ca.....,?

THE MINISTER OF STAT& 1N THa
MINISTRY OF SHIPPING M~ TRANS.

PORT (SHlU BUTA SINGH) : (a) In
Madras Port Trust, the ~ Grad•ta are in.itia.Dy recruiu:d as Junior
~ in Class Ill grade, in the Kale of R.a. 675·23-744·EB-28-IO!ja. This
BC&lc is not considered low.

(b) So far, there has been no need for direct recruitment of Engineers in Class I or Class II grades in Madras Port. Not only in Madras Port but in some other major Ports and the Central Public Worb Department abo, Engineering Graduates are appointed Junior Engineer in Class III grade.

(c) There is no such proposal under con<;ideration.

'A~qmlt-~ "~ lf;f ~i ~
"1: ;.rf ~ ·~

2559. '!f~lfr~mi ~0 ~r =

rn Ci"ft:iinr~ ~;::;y;f fer.~ ~·if~:

(ttl) CRT ~~-~ ~
~ ~ ~ ~ :q~ ~ iflfi t.:;-
~ ctlT ~~!ff ~ it ~ ~ ~
~'R~qf~~ctr~
it CfilJ ~;

(~) ~ ~ ~ tR 'lrU zmmfRf
ctil ~ ~ ~tf ~ q-{ ~ ;rt ~
~ ctiT fq;m: . ~ ;

(tr) ffi ~Cfi' ~ttl) ~ if;'
~ ~~ ft ~ t.:;~ ~l ~ «'R
~~m~tli~; ~ ~

(wr) ~ ~. 6T ro ~~ ~"'
~~r ~~~(f'Cfi~~
~ qR ~ ~ff~ ~ ~..- 'n: ~
~r~~?

~ -t•('(=fq ~..- u~--~~ 'I'Tii flnmT
if" q) (~') ~~Nf~> : (ifl} w
('f). ~-'IE{+t~l\ifl~ ~ ~ ~~
~ ~ <fiT <Ni'llf"1iji ~ ~~

•tiihu+t (~~~~"~«tilt<
t) m ~wa ~ , •/2 ini siR
3/4~~ 31/32~~
~~~~~f;R
""'tif41<-~ ~ ~ t ~ f I

